
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Thursday 29 July 2021 
10:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
21 July 2021 

 

 
A G E N D A 

PART ONE 

 
1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   

4.  Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2021/22 (Pages 5 - 36) 
   
5.  Proposals for Scrutiny of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 

Annual Budget and Council Tax 
(Pages 37 - 42) 

   

 Report of the Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
   
6.  Work Programme (Pages 43 - 48) 
   
7.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

 

 

Membership 

 

  
 

 
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276153 
Please ask for Nick Pountney 

Email: 

Nicholas.pountney@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 



Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 

Mike Davies 
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 

(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 

Jeremy Pert 
 

Bernard Peters 
James Salisbury 

Bob Spencer 
Thompson 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman 

(Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 

 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 

agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 

 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  

 
Scrutiny and Support Manager: Nicholas Pountney Tel: (01785) 276153  

 

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 10 
June 2021 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 

 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 

Jeremy Oates 
Jeremy Pert 
 

James Salisbury 
Bob Spencer 
Thompson 

Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman 
(Overview)) 

Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance:  

 
Apologies: Bernard Peters 

 
PART ONE 

 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were none on this occasion.  
 
2. Minutes of the meetings held on 21 January and 5 February 2021 

 
That the minutes of the meetings held on the 21 January and 5 February 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. SEND Working Group -  Final Report 

 
Councillor Spencer presented the report on behalf of the Working Group. He outlined 

that the joint scrutiny working group had been set up following an OFSED review and 
findings in November 2018 which had required a written statement of action and 

outlined significant areas of weakness.  It was acknowledged that improvements had 
been made and that the group had now concluded as a further review was now pending.  
He asked the committee for views on further reporting going forward. 

 
RESOLVED : That if the outcomes from further review were positive then the 

Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee continue to maintain oversight, 
however if the review was negative then Corporate Overview and Scrutiny would 
investigate. 

 
4. Work Programme Planning 2021/22 

 
The Scrutiny and Support Manager outlined the detail and purpose of the Work Planning 
Report as this was the initial meeting of the committee.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 
The Leader of the Council outlined his views on the role of overview and scrutiny and 

the committee, and the change in the title of the committee. He felt that overview would 
look forward and scrutiny would look at current decisions. He emphasised the 

importance of the role of overview and scrutiny and impact it can have and his previous 
experience.  Also, with such a large majority he felt scrutiny was more important in 
holding the authority to account. The importance of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee being the lead committee was emphasised and the need for Cabinet 
Members to be available when required for both committee meetings and triangulation 

meetings. The key areas he felt should be looked at included scrutiny of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership, Finance and working with our District/Borough Councils. In 
response to a question the Leader outlined how he felt overview should operate in 

particular looking at the ambitions of the authority and what others organisations are 
doing. The use of the High Street and the financing of health care was also raised as 

areas that should be investigated. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services outlined his areas of responsibility. He advised the 

Committee of his key issues/challenges which were:-     
  

• Development of new Strategic Plan and MTFS 
• New Council 
• Cyber Security 

• Roll out of Office 365 & Teams 
• Care Director Replacement 

• Entrust – break point approaching 
• Staffordshire Place Brand 
• People Strategy 

• Recruitment 
• Smart Working/Future Office 

 
The County Treasurer introduced himself and his role. He emphasised the importance 
of the role of the committee inn relation to the budget and the setting of the budget. He 

highlighted that contained within the report the setting of a good and balanced budget 
and scrutiny’s role was fundamental and his support for the appointment of the MTFS 

Working Group.     
 
RESOLVED: That the reports and views be
[...]
Current Performance – £19.9m) 
 

 

Payments to suppliers 
At least 90% of invoices have been paid within 30 days of us 
receiving them during the last quarter (Current Performance – 
97.6%) This reflects early payments to suppliers to help them 
with cashflow during the pandemic. 
 

 

Monitoring 
Quarterly financial monitoring reports have been issued to 
Cabinet during the last 12 months 
 
The council’s most recent revenue outturn forecast did not vary 
by more than +/-2% when compared to the overall revenue 
budget 
 
Quarterly monitoring reports of progress against MTFS savings 
have been produced for the Senior Leadership Team during the 
last 12 months 

 

 
          Indicator not met 

 
      Indicator not met by small 

margin 

 
          Indicator met 

 

R G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

A 

R 

Page 36



 
 

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 29 July 2021 
 
Proposals for Scrutiny of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Annual Budget and Council Tax 
 

Recommendations 

 
1. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to consider 

and agree the arrangements, processes and timescales for conducting scrutiny of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Annual Budget and Council Tax, 

including the appointment of a Working Group.   
 
2. Appointment of Members to the Working Group. 

 
 
Report of the Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 

Report 
Background 

 

3. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for scrutinising 
the approach to determine whether the County Council is allocating and using its 
resources effectively to achieve the priorities set out in the Strategic Plan.  

Specifically, this will involve:    
 

a. scrutiny of the development of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), Annual Budget and Council Tax setting process;   

 

b. scrutiny of how the Council manages its property and assets, including 
Treasury Management; and   

 
4. In previous y
[...]
rview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is the Council's principal overview and scrutiny committee.  It is responsible for co-
ordinating and approving the scrutiny work programmes, overseeing the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and ensuring 

coherence of approach to cross cutting policy themes.  The committee also has a key role in challenging progress around the Council’s 
ambitions of running the business well. 

  
The Committee also scrutinises those areas of the County Council's activity focused on corporate improvement. Its remit covers: 
 

 Holding the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources of the Council to account for achievement of the overall 
vision of a connected Staffordshire. 

 The Council’s overall performance and approach to managing performance and Strategic Corporate Planning 

 The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

 The Council’s on-going programme of improvement and transformation. 

 The Committee is responsible for scrutiny of achievement against the Council’s strategic priorities 

 The Council as a commissioning organisation including how it uses customer insight to drive improvements in services 
 

We review our work programme regularly to ensure it remains relevant to the challenges facing local communities, the Council and its 

partners.   
 
County Councillor Colin Greatorex 

Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

If you would like to know more about our work programme or how to raise issues for potential inclusion on a work programme then, 
please contact Nick Pountney - Scrutiny and Support Manager – Nicholas.pountney@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 
 
 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 6

mailto:Nicholas.pountney@staffordshire.gov.uk


 
 

Date of Meeting Topic Link to Council’s 

Strategic Priorities 

Background/Outcome 

10 June 2021 Introduction to the Committee and Work 
Programme Planning   
 

Members: Alan White/Ian Parry  
Officers: John
[...]
en Riley/Darryl Eyers/John 

Tradewell/Ian Turner 
 

 Item discussed with Chair and Vice Chairs.  MTFS to look 
at financial aspects.  Report requested for early 2021, 

possibly January in line with MTFS findings. 

TBC Digital Strategy 
 

Member: Ian Parry    

 Digital Strategy requested at 10 January 2020 meeting.  
Also requested by Prosperous Committee. 

TBC 
Development of new 
Strategic Plan and MTFS 

 

   

TBC 
Data Sharing  

   

TBC 
People Strategy 
Recruitment 

Smart Working/Future Office 
 
 

   

P
age 46



 
Items for Consideration for the Work Programme  
 

Suggested item Link to the Council’s Commissioning 
Plans 

Background Possible Option 

Networks – E.g. Leaders 
group/CE groups/LGA - how 

is the information shared? 
 

 Discussed at Chairs/Vice Chairs meeting 07/10/20  

Scrutiny of the LEP  
 

Member: Philip White 
Officers: Darryl 
Eyers/Anthony Hodges 

 

   

    

    

    

 
 

Working Group updates 
MTFS 2021/22 Appointment of Members 2021 Membership  

  

Observers 
 
  

 
 

Suggested Working Group 
item 

Link to the Council’s Commissioning 
Plans 

Background Possible Option 

    

 
 

 
 
 

 

Membership - County Councillors Calendar of Committee Meetings 

 
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
Conor Wileman (Vice Chairman - Overview) 
Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 

 
10 June 2021 
2 July 2021      reserved for call in   
29 July 2021   

P
age 47



 
Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements  
Mike Davies 
Jeremy Oates 
Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
James Salisbury 
Bob Spencer  
Samantha Thompson 
Mike Worthington  
 
 
 

6 August 2021     reserved for call in  
7 September 2021 
1 October 2021     reserved for call-in 
5 October 2021  
8 November 2021    reserved for call-in      
16 November 2021    
3 December 2021     
7 January 2022     reserved for call-in     
20 January 2022  
4 February 2022    reserved for call-in 
29 March 2022     
5 April 2022     reserved for call-in   

 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021
	4 Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2021/22
	FINAL - Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Report - Integrated Performance - Q1 2021-22
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 29 July 2021
	Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2021/22
	Recommendation(s)

	Summary
	What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do and why?

	Report
	Background

	Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 21 July 2021
	Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2021/22
	Alan White, Leader of Staffordshire County Council said,

	Cabinet – Wednesday 21 July 2021
	Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2021/22
	Recommendations of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance
	Report of the Director of Corporate Services

	List of Appendices:
	Contact Details

	01 Cabinet Reporting - Summary Qtr1 v1
	Slide Number 1

	02 First Quarter Finance Report v5
	Introduction
	Revenue Forecast
	5. Health and Care                    Covid impact - £4.149m
	Normal service forecast – £5m saving
	91. Financial Health

	03 Corporate Checklist
	Author’s Names:  Rachel Spain, Nicola Lycett

	04 Summary Table 202122 Qtr1 v1
	Appendix

	05 Capital Table Q1
	Capital Appendix Budget

	06 Financial Health Indicators Qtr1 v1
	Appendix 6
	Financial Health Indicators 2021/22


	5 Proposals for Scrutiny of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Annual Budget and Council Tax
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 29 
July 2021 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 

 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 

Jeremy Oates 
 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
James Salisbury 

Samantha Thompson 
Mike Worthington 

 

 
  

 
Apologies: Bob Spencer and Conor Wileman 

 
PART ONE 

 
5. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none on this occasion. 

 
6. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman with the comment that the Committee agree that Care 

Director is not a priority. 
 
7. Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2021/22 

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and highlighted the key areas. He 

informed the Committee of the measures being taken in light of COVID 19 and the 
impact on council services and that the future focus was on the way forward.  

 
He also detailed the expected surplus at the end of quarter one. He highlighted the 
areas of risk identified in the report and also the high level of vaccinations in the care 

sector. Other areas were funding for schools and the skills and economy agenda.  
 

The Committee asked about access to free schools meals and its relationship to 
activities which the Leader would come back to the committee and also the success of 
the schemes. 

 
The Committee debated the presentation of the performance information and it was 

agreed this would be looked at further. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

A Member raised issues in relation to child protection, foster parents and education 
which the Leader responded to. 

 
The issue of care home savings was raised to which the Leader responded that his was 

being monitored. 
 
Climate Change and the pace of change was highlighted.   

 
RESOVLED : That  

 
(a) the performance reporting to Overview and Scrutiny be further explored  
(b) that Climate Change would be an item for overview and scrutiny  

 
 

                  
  
 
8. Proposals for Scrutiny of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Annual 
Budget and Council Tax 

 
The Scrutiny and Support Manager detailed the purpose of establishing the MTFS 
Working Group and the role it undertakes.  The Corporate Finance Manager supported 

the role the Working Group undertakes. 
 
RESOVLED: That the following members be appointed to the Working Group 

         
Cllr C Greatorex  

Cllr B Peters 
Cllr J Salisbury 

Cllr C Atkins 
Cllr J Pert 
Cllr G Heath  

Cllr S Thompson 
Cllr J Oates  

 
9. Work Programme 

 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted and agreed.  

 

 
 
 

Chairman 

 


